
Z 

N

L g8m

WR° 
IX m

F_a 
U- 

W -

9
O v

V

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT N0. 35249
35249

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. 35249 is made and
entered, in duplicate, as of September 1, 2022 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a
minute order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting held on
May 10, 2022, by and between SULLY -MILLER CONTRACTING COMPANY, a Delaware
corporation ("Contractor"), whose address is 135 S. State College Blvd., Suite 400, Brea, 
California 92821, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Contract No. 
35249 ( the " Contract") whereby Contractor agreed to provide as -needed major and

secondary highway construction services, as described in Project Plans and Specifications
No. R-7131; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Contract to
extend the term to April 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Contract
to attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Contract to
extend the term to April 30, 2022, add $ 5,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount of

15,000,000, and attach an updated rate sheet; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year

period, update prevailing wage language, add $ 10,000,000 for a total not to exceed amount
of $25,000,000, and attach an updated rate sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and
conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2.A. of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 
A. City shall pay to Contractor the amount(s) for materials and

work identified in Contractor's Bid for Annual Contract for Major and Secondary
Highway ( Arterial) Improvements in the City of Long Beach, California, attached

EWM:ag A19.02677
01433396,DOCX

1

0



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Z a:
8

12

o:0iny
13

wU

gg6 14

M b 15
LL

a`0m

J
16

UUP

o

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

hereto as Exhibit "A"; provided, however, that the total compensation to Contractor

shall not exceed an annual amount of Twenty -Five Million Dollars ($ 25,000,000) 

during the term of this Contract." 

2. Section 4 of the Contract is hereby amended to read as follows: 
4. TIME FOR CONTRACT. The term of this Contract shall commence

at midnight on May 1, 2019, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on April 30, 2023, unless

sooner terminated as provided in this Contract, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner. Time is of the essence hereunder. City will suffer damage if the work

is not completed within the time stated, but those damages would be difficult or impractical
to determine. So, Contractor shall pay to City, as liquidated damages, the amount stated
in the Contract Documents." 

3. Section 31 is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows: 
31. PREVAILING WAGE RATES. Contractor is directed to pay the

general rate of per diem wages for each craft, classification, or type of worker needed to

execute the contract (prevailing wage rates). Copies of the current prevailing rate of per

diem wages are on file at its principal office ( Labor Compliance Division, 411 W. Ocean
Boulevard, 6th Floor, Long Beach, California, 90802), and shall be made available to any

interested party upon request. The Work will be subject to the 2022- 1 prevailing wage
rate, as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations for the State

of California. Contractor is required to post a copy of the determination of the director of

the prevailing rate of per diem wages at each job site. Pursuant to Section 1775, Contractor

shall forfeit, as a penalty to the City, up to Two Hundred Dollars ($ 200) for each laborer, 

worker or mechanic employed for each calendar day, or portion thereof, that such laborer, 

worker or mechanic is paid less than the prevailing wage rates for any work done by
Contractor, or any subcontractor, under this Contract. The difference between the

prevailing wage rates and the amount paid to each worker for each calendar day or portion

thereof for which each worker was paid less than the prevailing wage rate shall be paid to
each worker by the Contractor or subcontractor. 

EWM;bg A19-02677
01433395.000X

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9' 

10

11
a

E 12
iA -1O ° 

aEo 13

z ¢ 14
w mv

a' U 15

OW m
M 16

00- 

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Contractor is required to pay at least the California minimum wage for the
basic hourly rate in all cases where the published prevailing wage rate is below the
California minimum wage. Any and all employer payments required by the prevailing wage
determinations must also be paid. if the California minimum wage is increased in the future

to an amount above that shown in the prevailing wage determination, the basic hourly rate
in that determination automatically increases to the new minimum wage." 

4. The Rates in Exhibit " A-2" to the Third Amendment are hereby
amended in accordance with Exhibit " A-3", attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference. 

5. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in

Contract No. 35249 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain if full force and effect. 

EWM: bg A1S-02677
01433305.DOCX

M



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Z E_ 12

W 00 V_ 
p, 13

0
T aj 14
02, 6

W
M

CL ( DrM - E 15

0
U CD

U_ ( n 0 M(VW

aft: r" C 16
0

LL_
j

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly
executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above, 

September 13 2022

2022

I b 2022

SULLY -MILLER CONTRACTING
CO ANY, 0aelaware corponc,,fltion

B

joNam f alterio

Title Assistant Sretary
Please see attachedCertificateof

By Incumbency and Resolution
Name
Title

Conti -actor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

1,,- 

BAadm 
TO SECfbNftVff

11city" 
THE CITY CHARTER. 

This Fourth Amendment to Contract No. 35249 is approved as to form on
J 0_7641jte _ 1-f 2022. 

1433395.D0CX

4

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorn

By
Deputy



CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY AND RESOLUTION

I, Anthony L. Martino, II, do hereby certify that I am the Secretary of Sully -Miller Contracting
Company, a Delaware corporation, and that as such I have access to and custody of the corporate
records and minute books of said corporation. 

And I do hereby further certify that the following persons are duly elected officers of said
corporation. 

M E
Chairman Of The Board
President

Vice President, CFO, Treasurer
and Assistant Secretary
Vice President and Assistant Secretary
Secretary
Assistant Secretary
Assistant Secretary

NAME

John Harrington
William Joseph Thomas Boyd
Christopher Winter

Scott Bottomley
Anthony L. Martino, II
Curtis Weltz
Jeff Galterio

I further certify that the following is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the
Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held on December 3, 2020, and that this
resolution has not been in any way rescinded, annulled, or revoked but the same is still in full
force and effect, 

BID TENDERS: GENERAL

RESOLVED, that any officer of the Corporation be and they hereby are
authorized in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, under its corporate seal
or otherwise ( i) to prepare proposals and bids for the supplying of construction
materials and the performance by itself or in joint venture, of work of whatsoever
nature in connection with the construction or paving of highways, roads and
airports and in connection with earthworks and civil engineering projects of all
kinds, together with all work incidental thereto, ( ii) to execute and submit any and
all such proposals and bids to any governmental authority, instrumentality, or
agency of the United States, its several states, territories and possessions, 
including without limitation, any municipality or other political or corporate
subdivision thereof, and to any corporation, paitiership, sole proprietorship, or
other business entity, ( iii) in connection with any such submission, to deliver bid
deposits or bonds as may be required and ( iv) to execute and deliver definitive
agreements binding the Corporation to perform work in accordance with any
proposals and bids authorized hereby." 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this lst
day ofrune, 2021. 

SEAL) — 
Anthony L. Martino, H
Secretary
Sully -Miller Contracting Company
135 S. State College Blvd., Ste, 400
Brea, CA 92821



1

2

3

4

5

6' 

7

8

9

10

11

z12
Orn:g

aU ro 13

0

14
UZ06

e 15C- 
U- g

g 16
JoU 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

EWM: hg A19-0zen
01433395,DDCX

EXHIBIT "A-3" 

5



Long Beach Annual Contract for Major and Secondary Highway Arterial Improvements
Contract No. 35249

Centractnr Stdiv Millner i+.......,.a.,.. 

Bid Item

1

Description

Adj City Manhole F & C

QTY

1

UOM

EA

April 2022

Renewal Unit
Price

596.76
2 Adj LACSD Manhole F & C 1 EA 1, 094.05
3 Reconst. Manhole F & C 1 EA V 1, 259.82
4 Recoat Epoxy -lined Manholes 1 EA 2,387.03
5 Manhole Step 1 EA 44.43
6 AdJWaterValve& MeterBox 1 EA 232.07
7 Reconstruct Water Valve 1 EA 961. 44
8 Adj Gas Valve 1 EA 358.05
9 Replace Pull Box # 3

1 EA 473.80
10 Replace Pull Box# 5

1 EA 592.25
11 Replace Pull Box # 6 1 EA 710.70
12 Install Traffic Sig P. Box#3 1 E414 473.80
13 Install Traffic Sig PBox#5 1 EA 947.60
14 Install Traffic Sig PBox#6 1 EA 1, 066.05
15 Install SurveyMonument TypeC 1 EA 888.37
16 Install Survey Monument 1 EA 88837
17 Adj Surrey Monument 1 EA 888.37
18 Survey Benchmark Type ( 1 EA 888.37
19 Spike and Washer-CLBSP 206 1 EA 888.37
20 Survey Ties CLBSP No. 205 1 EA 888.37
21 SurveyMonuSubmitComerRecord 1 EA 888.37
22 Survey Ties CLBSP No. 207 1 EA 888.37
23 Inst Survey Bench Mark Type 1 EA 888.37

24 Install Spike/Washer/Ties 1 EA 888.37
25 Curb Drain

1 EA 218. 81

26 PCC Removals .5 to 5 1 CY 596.76

27 PCC Removals 5. 1 to 10 6 CY 464. 14
28 PCG Removals 10. 1 to 50 11 CY 331. 53
29 PCC Removals 50. 1 to 100 51 CY 331. 53
30 PCC Removals 100. 1 or more 101 Cy 139.24
31 AC Removals .5 to 5 1 Cy 596.76
32 AC Removals 5. 1 to 10 6 Cy 464. 14
33 AC Removals 10. 1 to 50 11 Cy 185.66
34 AC Removals 50.1 to 100 51 CY 185.66
35 AC Removals 100. 1 or more 101 CY 139.24
36 Cold Mill 2" 500 to 1000 500 Sy 13.26
37 Cold Mill 2" 1001 to 2000 1001 SY 10.61
38 Cold Mill 2" 2001 to 30002001 Sy 9. 28

Page I of 13



Contrantnr Sulh, AAi11e. f•...d-- st- 

Bid Item Description QTY UOM

April 2022

Renewal Unit

Price
39 Cold Mill 2" 3001 or more 3001 SY 4.31
40 Cold Mill 3" 500 to 1000 500 SY 11. 94
41 Cold Mill 3" 1001 to 2000 1001 SY 10.61
42 Cold Mill 3" 2001 to 3000 2001 SY 9.28
43 Cold Mill 3" 3001 or more 3001 SY 7.29
44 Unclass Excay. 1 to 10 1 Cy 596.76
45 Unclass Excay. 11 to 50 11 Cy 397.84
46 Unclass Excay. 51 to 100 51 Cy 99.46

47 Unclass Excay. 101 or more 101 Cy 79.57

48 Root Shaving 50 to 100 50 SF 9.19

49 Root Shaving 101 to 500 101 SF 7. 35

50 Root Shaving 501 to 1000 501 SF 4.60

51 Root Shaving 1001 or more 1001 SF 4.60

52 Root Prune 14" 10 to 100 10 LF 49.01

53 Root Prune 14" 101 to 500 101 LF 36.76

54 Root Prune 14" 501 to 1000 501 LF 36.76

55 Root Prune 14" 1001 or more 1001 LF 36.76

56 Root Prune 26" 10 to 100 10 LF 55.14

57 Root Prune 26" 101 to 500 101 LF 46.56

58 Root Prune 26" 501 to 1000 501 LF 46.56

59 Root Prune 26" 1001 or more 1001 LF 46.56

60 Tree Pruning 1 to 10 1 EA 490. 14

61 Tree Pruning 11 or more 11 EA 428. 87

62 Tree Removal 24" dia. 1 EA 1. 748.88

63 Tree Removal 25"-36" dla. 1 EA 3, 341. 84

64 Imported Borrow 1 to 10 1 Cy 19.89

65 Imported Borrow 11 to 50 11 Cy 19.89

66 Imported Borrow 51 or more 51 Cy 19.89

67 Slurry B. till 2 Sack 1 to 5 1 Cy 331. 53

68 SlurryB.Flll 2 Sack 6 to 10 6 Cy 331. 53

69 SlurryB.Fill 2 Sack 11 to 30 11 Cy 165.77

70 Slurry B. Fill 2 Sack 31 -UP 31 Cy 165.77

71 CMB 6"under PCC 1 to 500 1 SF 5. 30

72 CMB 6"under PCC 501 to 1000 501 SF 5.30

73 CMB 6"under PCC 1001 to 2000 1001 SF 3. 32

74 CMB 6"under PCC 2001 or more 2001 1. 66

75 CMB 1 to 50 1 79.57

76 CMB 51 to 100 51

JSF$ 

79.57

77 CMB 101 to 200 101 66.31

78 CMB 201 to 500 201 Cy 66.31

79 CMB 501 or more 501 CY 53.05

Page 2 of 13



CAntrAntnr• Cult.. Rum.,« n,......__.e__ 

BidItemApril

80

Description

Crack Prep 100 to 500

QTY

100

2022

UOM Renewal Unit
Price

LF $ 3.98
81 Crack Prep 501 to 1000 501 LF 3.98
82 Crack Prep 1001 to 3000 1001 LF 3.32
83 Crack Prep 3001 to 5000 3001 LF 2.65
84 Crack Prep 5001 or more 5001 LF 2.65
85 AC PVMT 1 to 100

1 Ton 200.51
86 AC PVMT 101 to 500

101 Ton 153.83
87 AC PVMT 501 to 1000

501 Ton 126.14
88 AC PVMT 1001 to 1500 1001 Ton 114.58
89 AC PVMT 1501 to 2000 1501 Ton 114.58
90 AC PVMT 2001 to 3000

2001 Ton 113. 14
91 AC PVMT 3001 or more 3001 Ton 113. 14
92 AC Rubber Pave 1 to 100

1 Ton 211. 97
93 AC Rubber Pave 101 to 500 101 Ton 200.51
94 AC Rubber Pave 501 to 1, 000 501 Ton 141. 79
95 AC Rubber Pave 1001 to 1500 1001 Ton 136.06
96 AC Rubber Pave 1501 to 2000 1501 Ton 136.06
97 AC Rubber Pave 2001 to 3000 2001 Ton 134.63
98 AC Rubber Pave 3001 or more 3001 Ton 134.63
99 AC Curb 1 to 2000 1 LF 10.74
100 AC Curb 2001 or more 2001 LF 9.02
101 SlurrySeal EAS Typal 1- 10 1 EL -T-$ 3,721. 91
102 SlurrySeal EAS Type 11- 50 11 ELT 1, 824. 13
103 SlurrySeal EAS Type 161- 100 51 ELT 736.45
104 SlurrySealEAS Type 1 101 - UP 101 ELT 538. 18
105 SlurrySeal EAS Type 111- 10 1 ELT 3,721. 91
106 SlurrySeal EAS Type 1111- 50 11 ELT 1, 824. 13
107 SlurrySealEAS Type 11 51- 100 51 ELT 725.12
108 SlurrySealEAS Type 11 101 -UP 101 ELT 526.85
109 SlurrySeal REAS Type 11- 10 1 ELT 5,551. 85
110 SlurrySeal REAS Type 111- 50 11 ELT 3,455.65
111 SlurrySealREAS Type 151- 100 51 ELT 1, 557.88
112 SlurrySeaIREAS Type 1101 -UP 101 ELT 1, 356. 17
113 SlurrySeal REAS Type 111- 10 1 ELT 5,088.57
114 SlurrySealREAS Type 11 11- 50 11 ELT 3,297.03
115 SlurrySealREASType 1151- 100 51 ELT 1, 455.91
116 SturrySeaIREASType 11 101 -UP 101 ELT 1, 251. 75
117 SlurrySeal RPMS2%Type 11- 10 1 ELT 5, 104.12
118 S1urrySeaIRPMS2%Type 111- 50 11 ELT 1, 982. 75
119 S1urrySeaIRPMS2% Typel51- 100 51 ELT 872.41
120 Slur ySeaIRPMS2%Type1 101 -UP 101 ELT 674. 14

Page 3 of 13



Contractnr_ Sully Millar 1' etnte- Hrin

Bid Item Description QTY UOM

April 2022

Renewal Unit

Price
121 SlurrySeaIRPMS2%Typell1- 10 1 ELT 4,522.64

122 Slurry3eaIRPMS2%Typell11- 50 11 ELT 1, 982.75

123 SlurrySeaIRPMS2%Typell61- 100 51 ELT 1 $ 861. 08

124 SlurrySeaIRPMS2%Typell101- UP 101 ELT 662.81

125 Crack Seal 100- 500 100 LF 6.63

126 Crack Seal 601- 1000 501 LF 6.63

127 Crack Seal 1001- 3000 1001 LF 2.65

128 Crack Seal 3001- 5000 3001 LF 1. 66

129 Crack Seal 5001 - UP 5001 LF 0.99

130 Stamped Concrete 1- 100 1 SF 34.48

131 Stamped Concrete 101400 101 SF 31. 83

132 Stamped Concrete 401- 1000 401 SF 19.89

133 Stamped Concrete 1001- 2000 1001 SF 15.91

134 Stamped Concrete 2001 - UP 2001 SF 13.26

135 PCC PAVEMENT 6" 1A00 1 SF 26.52

136 PCC PAVEMENT 6" 101- 400 101 SF 10.48

137 PCC PAVEMENT 6' 401 -1000 401 SF 9.81

138 PCC PAVEMENT 6" 1001- 2000 1001 SF 7.96

139 PCC PAVEMENT 6" 2001- 3000 2001 SF 7.86

140 PCC PAVEMENT 6" 3001 -UP 3001 SF 7.96

141 PCC Pavement, 8" 1- 100 1 SF 26.52

142 PCC Pavement, 8" 101- 400 101 SF 11. 80

143 PCC Pavement, 8' 401- 1000 401 SF 11. 14

144 PCC Pavement, 8" 1001- 2000 1001 SF 9.28

145 PCC Pavement, 8" 2001- 3000 2001 SF 9.28

146 PCC Pavement, 8" 3001 -UP 3001 SF 9.28

147 PCC Alley Entrance, 6" 1- 100 1 SF 26.52

148 IPCCAlleyEntrance, 6" 101- 400 101 SF 11. 94

149 PCCAIIeyEntrance 6" 401- 1000 401 SF 10.61

150 PCCA11eyEntrance6" 1001- 2000 1001 SF 9.28

151 PCC Alley Entrance6" 2001 -UP 2001 SF 1 7.96

152 Type "E" Jolnt Sealant 1 LF 6.63
153 PCC Curb Only 1- 50 1 LF 66.31

154 PCC Curb Only 51- 100 51 LF 39.78

155 PCC Curb Only 101- 400 01 LF 33. 15

156 PCC Curb Only 401- 1000 01 LF 25.20

157 PCC Curb Only 1001- 2000 001

2001

LF 23.54

158 PCC Curb Only 2001 -Up LF 21. 22

159 PCC C & G, W=1. 5' 1- 50 1 LF 74.63

160 PCC C & G, W=1. 5' 51- 100 51 LF s7 62.70

161 PCC C & G. W=1. 5' 101400 101 1 LF 60.46

Page 4 of 13



Cenh'Arfnr- R11tlu AAM... 

Bid Item

162

r.. v1 •/ vI1U gV4111

DescriptionP

PCC C & GI W=1. 5' 401- 1000

QTY

401

April 2022

UOM Renewal Unit
Price

LF $ 35,98
163 PCC C & G, W= 1. 511001- 2000 1001 LF 32.80
164 PCC C & G, W=1. 5' 200 -Up

200 LF 27.85
165 PCC C & G, W=2.0' 1- 50

1 LF 66.31
166 PCC C & G, W. 2.0, 51. 100

51 LF 59.68
167 PCC C & G, W=2.0' 16-1- 400 101 LF 53.05
168 PCC C & G. W=2.0' 401 -1000 401 LF 39.78
169 PCC C & G, W=2.0' 1001- 2000 1001 LF 38. 10
170 PCC C & G, W=2.0' 2001 -UP

2001 LF 34.60
171 PCC C& G Type A2 W=7.0' 1- 50 1 LF 110.44
172 PCC C& G A2 W=7.0' 51- 100 51 LF 95.85
173 PCC C& G A2 W=7.0' 101- 400 101 LF 82.29
174 PCC C& G A2 W=7.0' 401- 1000 401 LF 67.80
175 PCC C& G A2 W=7.0' 1001- 2000 1001 LF 67.27
176 PCC C& G A2 = 7.0' 2001 -UP 2001 LF 66.43
177 PCCBusStopStreetPad10" 1- 700 1 SF 14.59
178 PCC Bus Pad 10' 701- 1400 701 SF 14. 59
179 PCC Bus Pad 10" 1401- 2100 1401 SF 12.93
180 PCC Bus Pad10" 2101- 2800 2101 SF 12.62
181 PCC Bus Pad 10" 2801 -UP 2801 SF 12.62
182 PCC Cross Gutter 8" 1- 50 1 SF 44.76
183 PCC Cross Gutter 8" 51- 100 51 SF 31. 6-0- 
184 PCC Cross Gutter 8" 101- 400 101 SF 19.89
185 PCC Cross Gutter 8" 401- 1000 401 SF 14.56
186 PCC CrossGutter 8" 1001- 2000 1001 SF 14. 15
187 PCC Cross Gutter 8" 2001 -UP 2001 SF 13.95
188 PCC Sidewalk, 3" 1- 50 1 SF 46.41
189 PCC Sidewalk, 3" 51- 100 51 SF 17.24
190 PGC Sidewalk, 3" 101- 400 101 SF 8.29
191 PCC Sidewalk, 3" 401- 1000 401 SF j $ 6.63
192 PCC Sidewalk, 3" 1001- 2000 1001 SF 4.77

193 PCC Sidewalk, 3" 2001 -UP 2001 SF 4. 77

194 Curb Ramps, Case A 1- 4 1 EA 5,027.07
195 Curb Ramps, Case A 5- 10 5 EA 4,337.49
196 Curb Ramps, Case A 11- 15 11 EA 3,704.03
197 Curb Ramps, Case A 16 -UP 16 EA 3, 704.03
198 Curb Ramps, Case C 1- 4 1 EA 5,027.07
199 Curb Ramps, Case C 5- 10 5 EA 4,337.49
200 Curb Ramps, Case C 11- 15 11 EA 3,704.03
201 Curb Ramps, Case C 16 -UP 16EA 3,704.03

202 Curb Ramps, Case D 1- 4 1 1 EA 5, 164.99

Page 5 of 13



Contractor, Stilly umar r.. 4- - m- 

Bid Item Description QTY UOM
April 2022

Renewal Unit

Price
203 Curb Ramps, Case D 5- 10 5 EA 4,475.41- 
204 Curb Ramps, Case D 11- 15 11 EA 3,814.94
205 Curb Ramps, Case D 16 -UP 16 EA 3,814.94

206 Curb Ramps, Case E 1- 4 1 EA 6,986.66
207 Curb Ramps, Case E 5- 10 5 EA 6,356.97
208 Curb Ramps, Case E 11- 15 11 EA 5,672.69

209 Curb Ramps, Case E 16 -UP 16 EA 5,672.69

210 Curb Ramp Surface 10-50 10 SF 66.31

211 Curb Ramp Surface 51- 500 51 SF 39.78
212 Curb Ramp Surface 501 -UP 501 SF 39.78

213 PCC Driveway, 4' 1- 50 1 SF 39.78

214 PCC Driveway, 4" 51- 100 51 SF 21. 55

215 PCC Driveway, 4" 101- 400 101 SF 8.62

216 PCC Driveway, 4" 401- 1000 401 SF 6.63

217 PCC Driveway, 4" 1001- 2000 1001 SF 7.29

218 PCC Driveway, 4" 2001 -UP 2001 SF 6.97

219 PCC Driveway, 6" 1- 50 1 SF 50.39

220 PCC Driveway, 6" 61- 100 51 SF 25.99

221 PCC Driveway, 6" 101400 101 SF 10.14

222 PCC Driveway, 6" 401- 1000 401 SF 8.62

223 PCC Driveway, 6" 1001- 2000 1001 SF 7.96

224 PCC Driveway, 6" 2001 -UP 2001 SF 6.63

225 SD 18" RCP 2'- 4.9' Deep 6- 100 6 LF 177.70

226 SD 18"RCP 2'- 4.9'Deep 101 -UP 101 LF 128.63

227 SD 18" RCP 5'- 10'Deep 6- 100 6 LF 185.66

228 SD 18" RCP 5'- 10'Deep 101 -UP 101 LF 172.40

229 SD 24"RCP 2'-4.9'Deep 6- 100 6 LF 185.66

230 SD 24"RCP 2'-4.9'Deep 101 -UP 101 LF 179.03

231 SD 24"RCP 5'- 10' Deep 6- 100 6 LF 212. 18

232 SD 24"RCP 5'- 10'Deep 101 -UP 101 LF 185.66

233 LocalDepresCase A 100-500 100 SF 33. 15

234 LocalDepresCase A 501- 1000 501 SF 31. 83

235 LocalDepresCase A 1001- 1500 1001 SF 30.50

236 LocalDepresCase A 1501 -UP 1501 SF 26.52

237 LocalDepresCase B 100-500 100 SF 33. 15

238 LocalDepresCase B 501- 1000 501 SF 31. 83

239 LocalDepresCase B 1001- 1500 1001 SF 1 30.50

240 LocalDepresCase B 1501 -UP 1501 SF 26.52

241 LocalDepresCase C 100-500 100 SF 33. 15

242 LocalDepresCase C 501- 1000 501 SF 31. 83

243 1LocalDepresCase C 1001- 1500 1001 1 SF 30.50

Page 6 of 13



CAn} PAR+Ar• Sn0.. AAA1J-.. 

Bid Item

244

Descriptionp

LocalDepresCase C 1501 -UP

QTY

1501

UOM

SF

April 022

Renewal Unit
Price

26.52
245 LocalDepresCase E 100-500

100 SF 33.15
246 LocalDepresCase E 501- 1000 501 SF 31. 83
247 LocalDepresCase E 1001- 1500

1001 SF 30.50
248 LocalDepresCase E 1501 -UP 1501 SF 26.52
249 StormDrain42" MH 5'- 10- deep 1 Eq 6,630.63
250 Storm Drain Concrete Collar 1 EA 1, 326. 13
251 Weakened Plane Joint Dowel 1 EA 6.63
252 Topsoil, Class "A" 1- 10 1 Cy 146.40
253 Topsoil, Class "A" 11- 50

11 Cy 103.70
254 Topsoil, Class "A" 51- 100

51 Cy 97.60
255 Topsoil, Class "A" 101 -UP 101 Cy 95. 16
256 15gl Rhuslan/AfdcaSumac1- 5 1 EA 366.01
257 15gl Rhuslan/AfdcaSumac6- Up 6 Eq 189. 11
258 15g1 Tabebuia/Lavender 1- 5 1 EA 366.01
259 15glTabebula/ Lavender6-UP 6 Eq 189.11
260 15gl Tristania/Brisbane 1- 5 1 EA 366.01
261 15gl Tristania/Brisbane 6 -Up 6 Eq 189.11
262 15gl Ullmas/ChineseElm 1- 5 1 EA 366.01
263 15g1 Ulimas/ChineseElm 6 -Up 6 EA 189. 11
264 15gl Geijera/AustraWillowl- 5 1 EA 366.01
265 15g1Ge1jera/AustraW111ow6- UP 6 EA 189.11
266 24"RhusLan/AfdcaSumacl- 5 1 Eq 1, 037.03
267 24"RhusLan/AfricaSumac 6 -Up 6 EA 610.02
268 24"Tabebula/ LavenderTrumpl- 5 1 EA 1, 037.03
269 24"Tabebuia/ LavenderTrump6- Up 6 EA 610.02
270 24"Tdstania/ Bdsbanel- 5 1 EA 1, 037.03
271 24"Tdstania/ Brisbane 6 -Up 6 Eq 610.02
272 24"Ullmas/ ChineseElm 1- 5 1 Eq 1, 037.03
273 24"Ullmas/ ChineseElm 6 -Up 6 Eq 610.02
274 24"Geijera/AustralWillowl- 5 1 EA 1, 037.03
275 24"Geijera/AustralWillow6- Up 6 EA 610.02
276 Lawn Sodding 100- 500 100 SF 6. 10

277 Lawn Sodding 501 -UP 501 SF 3.05
278 4"ReflecPaintTrafStdpl- 100 1 LF 0.40
279 4"ReflecPaintStdpl01- 500 101 LF 0.40

280 4"ReflecPaintStdp 501- 1000 501 LF 0.40
281 4"ReflecPa1ntStdp1001- Up 1001 LF 0.40
282 4'ReflPa1ntStdpW/RPM 1- 100 1 LF 0.66
283 4"ReflPaintStrip& RPM101- 600 101 LF 0.66
284 4"ReflPaintStrip&RPM501- 1000 501 LF -j-$ 0.66

Page 7 of 13



Contrartnn Si llu RA Mar CnnlranNM.. 

Bid Item Description QTY UOM

April 2022

Renewal Unit

Price
285 4"ReflPaintStr1p& RPM1001- UP 1001 LF 0,66

286 4"ThermoTrafflcStripingl- 100 1 LF 0,72

287 4"ThermoTrafficStrip101- 500 101 LF 0.72

288 4"ThermoTrafficStrip501- 1000 501 LF 0.72

289 4"ThermoTrafticStrip1001- UP 1001 LF 0.72

290 4"ThermoTraffStdpW/RPM1- 100 1 LF 0.93

291 4"ThermoStripW/RPM101- 500 101 LF 0.93

292 4"ThermoStripW/RPM501- 1000 501 LF j $ 0.93

293 4"ThermoStdpW/RPM1001- Up 1001 LF 0.93

294 6"ReflectPa1ntTrafStr1pl- 100 1 LF 0.60

295 6"ReflPaintTrafStripl01- 500 101 LF 0.60
296 6"ReflPaintTrafStr1p501- 1000 501 LF 0.60

297 6"ReflPaintTrafStrip1001- UP 1001 LF 0.60

298 6"ReflPaintStr1p& RPM1- 100 1 LF 0.79

299 6"ReflPa1ntStr1p& RPM101- 500 101 LF 0.79

300 6"ReflPa1ntStrip& RPM501- 1000 501 LF 0.79

301 6"ReflPaintStripW/RPM1001- UP 1001 LF 0.79

302 6"ThermoTrafStriping 1 - 100 1 LF 0.99

303 6"ThermoTrafStripingl 0 1 - 500 101 LF 0.99

304 6" ThermoTrafStriping501- 1000 501 LF 0.99

305 6"ThermoTrafStriping1001- UP 1001 LF 0.99

306 6" Thermo/ PaintW/RPM 1- 100 1 LF 1. 32

307 6" Thermo/ PaintW/RPM 101- 500 101 LF 1. 32

308 6" Thermo/ PaintW/RPM501- 1000 501 LF 1. 32

309 6" Thermo/ PaintW/RPM1001- UP 1001 LF 1. 32

310 6" ThermoStrlpingWIRPM 1- 100 1 LF 1. 32

311 6"ThermoStripingW/RPM101- 500 101 LF 1. 32

312 6"ThermoStnpingW/RPM601- 1000 501 LF 1. 32

313 6"ThermoStdpingW/RPM1 001 -Up 1001 LF 1. 32

314 8" ReflPaintTrafStdpl- 100 1 LF 1 0.79

315 8"RefiPa1ntTrafStdp101- 500 101 LF 0.79

316 6"ReflPa1ntTrafStdp501- 1000 501 LF 0.79

317 8"ReflPaintTrafStripl001- UP 1001 LF 0,79

318 8" ReflPa1ntStr1p& RPM1- 100 1 LF 0.99

319 8" ReflPaintStrip& RPM1 01 -500 101 LF 0.99

320 8" ReflPaintStrip& RPM501- 1000 501 LF 0.99

321 8" ReflPa1ntStrip& RPM1001- Up 1001 LF 0.99

322 8ThermoTraffccStripingl- 100 1 LF 1. 32

323 8"ThermoTrafficStrip101- 500 101 LF 1. 32

324 81hermoTrafficStdp501- 1000 501 LF 1. 32

325 8" ThermoTrafficStrip1001- UP 1001 LF 1. 32

Page 8 of 13



Cnnfranfnr- Cull.. Afim .. 

Bid Item

326

Description

8"ThermoTrafStripW/ RPM 1- 100

QTY

1

UOM

LF

April 2022

Renewal Unit
Price

1. 88
327 8"ThermoStripW/RPM 101- 500 101 LF 1. 98
328 8"ThermoStripW/RPM 501- 1000 501 LF 1. 98
329 8"ThermoStripW/RPM 1001 -Up 1001 LF 1. 98
330 12" ReflPaintTrafStdp1- 100 1 LF 264
331 12" ReflPa1ntTrafStr1p101- 500 101 LF 2.64
332 12" ReflPaintSMp501- 1000 501 LF 2.64
333 12" ReflPaintTrafStrip1001- UP 1001 LF 2.64
334 12" ReflPa1ntStr1pW/RPM1- 100 1 LF 2.97
335 12"ReflPalntShip&RPM101- 500 101 LF 2.97
336 12"ReflPalntStdpRPM501- 1000 501 LF 2.97
337 12" ReflPa1ntStr1pRPM1001- Up 1001 LF 2.97
338 12"ThermoTrafStripl- 100 1 LF 3.95
339 12"ThermoTrafStdp101- 500 101 LF 3.95
340 12"ThermoTrafStdp501- 1000 501 LF 3. 95
341 12"ThermoTrafStrip1001- UP 1001 LF 3.95
342 12"ThermoTrafStdpW/RPM1- 100 1 LF 4.29
343 12"ThermoStripW/RPM101- 500 101 LF 4.29

344 12" ThermoStripW/RPM501- 1000 501 LF 4.29
345 12" ThermoStripW/RPM1001- Up 1001 LF 4.29

346 Yield Lines/SharkTeeth 1. 5-5 1 SF 13.18

347 YieldLines/ SharkTeeth 5. 1- 10 6 SF 13. 18
348 YieldLines/SharkTeeth10. 1- 15 11 SF 13. 18
349 Y1eldL1nes/ SharkTeeth15. 1- Up 16 SF 13. 18
350 Curb Painting 1- 100 1 LF 5.27
351 Curb Painting 101- 500 101 LF 6.27

352 Curb Painting 501- 1000 501 LF 5.27

353 Curb Painting 1001 - UP 1001 LF 5.27

354 Thermo Arrows 1- 5 1 Fro 263.53
355 Thermo Arrows 6-10 6 EA 263.53
356 Thermo Arrows 11- 20 11 EA 263.53
357 Thermo Arrows 21 -Up 81 EA 263.53

358 8' ReflectPaintLegends 4-20 4 EA 39.53
359 8'ReflectPaintLegends21- 100 21 EA 39.53
360 8'ReflectPaintLegends101- Up 101 EA 39.53

361 8' Thermo Legends 4- 20 4 EA 59.29

362 8' Thermo Legends 21- 100 21 EA 69.29

363 8' Thermo Legends 101 -Up 101 EA 59.29
364 RPM' s Ceramic 8- 40 8 EA 3.95
365 RPM' s Ceramic 41- 100 41 EA 3.95

366 RPM' s Ceramic 101 -Up 101 EA 3.95

Page 9 of 13



Contrartnn Sully Millar r`nnLr nN. e. 

Bid Item Description QTY UOM
April 2022

Renewal Unit

Price
367 RPM's Reflective 8- 40 8 EA 7.91- 
91368368 RPM's Reflective 41- 100 41 EA 7.81

369 RPM's Reflective 101 -Up 101 EA 7.91
370 BlcycleLegendPalnted 4-20 4 EA 329.41
371 BlcycleLegendPainted 21- 100 21 EA 329.41
372 Bicyclel-egendPalnted 101 -Up 101 EA 329.41
373 BicycleLegendThermo 4- 20 4 EA 461. 17

374 BicycleLegendThermo 21- 100 21 EA 461. 17

375 BicycleLegendThermo 101 -Up 101 EA 461. 17

376 Parking T's Thermo 4-20 4 EA $ 164.70

377 Parking T's Thermo 21- 100 21 EA 164.70

378 Parking T' s Thermo 101 -UP 101 EA 164.70
379 Removal of Pvmt Mark 1- 1000 1 SF 5.27

380 RemovalofPvmtMark 1001- 2000 1001 SF 5.27

381 RemovalofPvmt Mark 2001- 5000 2001 SF 5.27

382 RemovalofPvmtMark 5001 -UP 5001 SF 5.27

383 Remove Sign & Post 1- 10 1 EA 164.70

384 Remove Sign & Post 11- 20 11 EA 164. 70

385 Remove Sign & Post 21- 100 21 EA 164. 70

386 Remove Sign & Post 101 -UP 101 EA 164. 70
387 Remove Sign from Post 1- 10 1 EA 85.65

388 Remove Sign from Post 11- 20 11 EA 85.65

389 Remove Sign from Post 21- 100 21 EA 85.65

390 Remove Sign from Post 101 -UP 101 EA 85.65

391 Install Sign2"SteeiPost 1- 10 1 EA 461. 17

392 Install Sign2"SteelPostl1- 20 11 EA 461. 17

393 InstallSign2"SteelPost21- 100 21 EA 461. 17

394 InstallSign2"SteelPost101- UP 101 EA 461. 17

395 installSignExistingPost1- 10 1 EA 329.41

396 InstallSignExistingPost11- 20 11 EA 329.41

397 InstailSlgnExtgPost21- 100 21 EA 329.41

398 InstallSignExtgPostl01- UP 101 EA 329.41

399 ObjectMrksTypeK/L 1- 40 1 EA 164.70

400 ObjectMrksTypeK/L 41- 100 41 EA 164. 70

401 ObjectMrksTypeK/L 101 -UP 101 EA 164. 70

402 ObjectMrksTypeN/ P/ R 1- 40 1 EA 164.70

403 ObjectMrksTypeN/ P/ R 41- 100 41 EA 164.70

404 ObjectMrksTypeN/ P/ R 101 -UP 101 EA 164.70

405 Type ' E" LoopDet 1- 5 1 EA 1, 476,24

406 Type "E" LoopDet 6- 10 6 EA 805.22

407 Type " E" LoopDet 11- 20 11 EA 536.82

Page 10 of 13



Cnnfrnre4nr• Sull.. emiu

Bid Item

408

Description

Type " E" LoopDet 21 -UP

QTY

21

April 2022

UOM Renewal Unit
Price

EA $ 436. 16
409 InstallBikeNeh. Loop Det 1- 5 1 EA 1, 509.79
410 InstallBike/Veh. LoopDet 6-10 6 EA 838.77
411 InstaliBike/Veh.LoopDetl1- 20

11 EA 570.37
412 InstallBikeNeh.LoopDet21- UP

21 EA 469.71
413 I raMcSigCond3"DIaPVC30-120 30 LF 88.84
414 TrafficSlgCond3"DIaPVC121- UP 121 LF 82.92
415 TrafSigCond3" D1aStee130- 120 30 LF 296.13
416 TrafSigCond3"DlaSteel121- UP 121 LF 266.51
417 PVCSche 40Cond.4"Dial- 100 1 LF 88.84
418 PVCSch 40Cond4"Dia101- 500 101 LF 82.92
419 PVCSch 40Cond4"Dia501- 1000 501 LF 76.99
420 PVCSch 40Cond4"D1a1001- UP 1001 LF 68.70
421 PVCSch 80Cond.4"Dial- 100 1 LF 97.72
422 PVCSch 80Cond4"Dial01- 500 101 LF 91. 80
423 PVCSch 80Cond4"Dia501- 1000 501 LF 85.88
424 PVCSch 80Cond4"Dia1001- UP 1001 LF 79.95
425 Install #6ESteeiPlatePullbox 1 EA 3,316.60
426 Changeable Message Sign( 1) 1 Day 331. 63
427 Changeable Message Sign( 2) 2 Day 331. 53
428 Changeable Message Signa -4 3 Day 331. 53
429 Changeable Message Sign5-6 5 Day 331. 53
430 Changeable Message Sign7-8 7 Day 331. 53
431 Changeable Message Sign9- 10 9 Day 331. 53
432 Flaggers

1 EA 828.83
433 Manhole& Structure Rehab 1- 5 1 EA 6,630.63
434 Manhole&Structure Rehab 6- 10 6 EA 6,630.63
435 Manhole&Structure ROW 1- 20 11 EA 6,630.63
436 Traffic Control 1- 20 1 Day 3,315.31
437 Traffic Control 21- 40 21 Day 3,315.31
438 Traffic Control 41- 60 41 Day 3, 315.31
439 Traffic Control 61- 90

61 Day 3, 315.31
440 Traffic Control 91 -UP 91 Day 3,315.31

441 Conduit/Microtunnelingl- 500 1 LF 266.51
442 Conduit/Microtunnel501- 2500 501 LF 118.45
443 ConduWMlcrotunnel2501- UP 2501 LF 130.30

444 Install Wheel Stops 1 EA 197.65

445 K71 selferecting Marker Post 1 EA 461. 17

446 Install Green Thermol- 500 1 SF 26.35

447 Install Green Thermo501- 1000 501 SF 26.35
448 Install GreenThermo1001- 1500 1001 SF 1 26.35

Page 1 I of 13



Contractee Si div M111- r.,.,,..at... 

Bid Item

449

Description

Install GreenThermo1500- UP

QTY

1500

UOM

SF

April 2022
Renewal Unit

Price

26.35
600 ColdMillingPVMT4" 500- 1000 500 SY 13.26
601 ColdMillingPVMT4" 1001 2000 1001 SY 11. 94
602 ColdMillingPVMT4" 2001- 3000 2001 SY 11. 94
603 ColdMillingPVMT4" 3001 -UP 3001 SY 9.95
604 ColdMillingPVMT5" 500-1000 500 SY 14. 59
605 ColdMillingPVMT5" 1001- 2000 1001

SYI- 
13.92

606 ColdMillingPVMT5" 2001- 3000 2001 SY 13.92
607 ColdMillingPVMT5" 3001 -UP 3001 SY 11. 27
608 CoIdM111ingPVMT6" 500- 1000 600 SY 17.24
609 CoIdMillingPVMT6" 1001- 2000 1001 SY 16. 58
610 CoIdMillingPVMT6" 2001- 3000 2001 SY 16.58
611 CoIdMillingPVMT6" 3001 -UP 3001 SY 13.92
612 RemStdp&MrkgWaterBlastl- 500 1 SF 6.27
613 RemStdPMrk9WtrBlast501- 2000 501 SF 5.27
614 RemStdpMrkWtrBiast2001- 4000 2001 SF 5. 27
615 RemStdpMrkgWtrBiast4001- UP 4001 SF 5.27
616 PvmtMrkgStripYelloNVhtl- 1000 1 SF 3. 95
617 PvmtMrkgStdpWJY1001- 3000 1001 SF 3.95
618 Pvmt Mrkg&StripYM3001- 5000 3001 SF 3.95
619 Pvmt Mrkg&StripYM15001- UP 5001 SF 3.95

620 Pvmt Mrkg&StdpBlackl A 000 1 SF 1. 98

621 PvmtMrkg& StripBlack1001- 3000 1001 SF 1. 98
622 PvmtMrkg& Strip elk 3001- 5000 3001 SF 1. 98
623 PvmtMrkg& Strip Black 5001 -UP 5001 SF 1. 98
624 PaintRunwayHoldPositionMrkg 1 EA 5, 155. 97
625 10'- 1 5' Long Pothole 0'- 5' 1 EA 994. 59

626 10'- 1S' LongPothole 5- l'-10' 6 EA 1, 989. 19

627 5KVAirfield Lightingl- 500 1 LF 21. 02

628 SKVAirfield Lighting501- 1000 501 LF 16.82

629 5iNAirfieidLighting1001- 3000 1001 LF 14.04

630 5KVAirfield Lighting 3001 -UP 3001 LF 11. 25

631 ElecDucBankl -2"Buried 1 - 500 1 LF 65.15

632 ElecDucBank1- 2" Bury501- 1000 501 LF 53.89

633 ElecDucBank1- 2" Bury1001- 3000 1001 LF 47.97

634 ElecDucBank1- 2" Bury3001- UP 3001 LF 42.05

635 ElecDuctBank1- 2" Encasedl- 500 1 LF 126.74

636 ElecDucBankl- 2" Encas501- 1000 501 LF 114.90

637 ElecDucBnk1- 2" Encas1001- 3000 1001 LF 103.05

638 ElecDucBank1- 2" Encas3001- UP 3001 LF 91. 21

639 ElecDucBankl- 2" InSaweutl- 500 1 LF 146.88

Page 12 of 13



Bid Item DescriptionApril

QTY UOM
2022

Renewal Unit

640 ElecDuct3nk1- 2118awcut501- 1000 Price

641 ElecDucBnk1- 2" Sawcut1001- 3000
501 LF 135.

031001
642 Elecl) rBank1- 2"SawcUt3UU1- UP

LF 123. 19

643 ElecbuctBank2-2" Buried1- 500
3001 LF 118.45

644 ElecDuctBank2-2" Bury501- 1000
11 LF 68. 11

645 ElecDucBank2-2"Bury1001- 3000
50 LF 62. 19

646 ElecDuctBank2-2°Bury3001- UP
1001 LF 56.26

647 EtecDuctBank2-2"Encased1- 500
3001 LF 50.34

648 ElecbucBank2-2"Encas501- 1000
1 LF 135.03

649 ElecDu, Bnk2-2"Encas1001- 3000
501 LF 123. 19

650 ElecbuctBank2-2" Encas3001- UP
1001 LF 111. 34

651 Etec MH& JS—AircraftLoadRated
3001 LF 99.50

652 Elea MH & JS — Adj to GRD
1 EA$ 33,699.03

653 Surcharge Inside Air Op's
1 EA 13,325.63

1 Dav 23,870.25

Page 13 of 13


